



AMENDMENT #2
DACRA TECH LLC MASTER SOFTWARE LICENSING AGREEMENT
CITY OF JOLIET

This Amendment #2 (the "**Amendment #2**") is dated, **June 6, 2025**, and shall be effective when fully executed, (the "**Amendment #2 Effective Date**"), by and among Dacra Tech LLC ("**DACRA**") and the **City of Joliet, IL ("Joliet")**, parties to the Master Software Licensing Agreement for Dacra Tech's Municipal Enforcement System dated **June 18, 2018** (the "**Original Agreement**").

WHEREAS, the Parties have mutually agreed to amend certain terms and conditions of the Original Agreement, specifically related to the addition of **The Citizen Web Portal and Amendment #1 Renewal Term** as follows:

Renewal Term:

The Amendment #1 term began on July 1, 2023, and ends on June 30, 2025. The renewal term of this Agreement begins on Amendment #2 Effective Date and ends on June 30, 2028 (the "Renewal Term").

1. **Exhibit B – Services Requested by Municipality**, as outlined in the Original Agreement, and Amendment #1 shall be amended to include the additional services of the **Citizen Portal** as follows:

Citizen Web Portal Module

- **Citizen Web Portal Includes:**
 - Online Citation Tools
 - Case Status Tracking
 - Contest Citations/Requests for Motion to Set
 - Evidence Submission
 - Online Payment Tools
 - Web-Payments
 - Partial Payments
 - Pay via Payment Plan
 - Compliance Follow-Up Reporting

2. Exhibit C – Fees Paid by Municipality, as outlined in the Original Agreement and Amendment #1 shall be amended to include the additional service (**Citizen Portal**) and current fees of Amendment #2 term as follows:

Monthly Service Fee = Monthly Minimum Licensing Fee “or” Monthly Usage Fee, whichever is greater shall be billed		Monthly Service Fee
Original Agreement Monthly Minimum Licensing Fee – Adjudication/Violation Hearing, Police E-Citation (<i>Adjudication & State Citations</i>), <i>Citizen Web Portal</i>		\$3,050
Total Monthly Minimum Licensing Fee		\$3,050
“or”		
Monthly Usage Fee – Calculated by totaling fees for citations issued that month:		
Tier 1: 1 to 10,000 Citations issued annually, based on calendar year		
- Per Citation Issued (not including Warnings or State Tickets)		\$2.45 each
- Per Finding, Decision, and Order (“FDO”) Issued		\$2.45 each
Tier 2: 10,001 to 20,000 Citations issued annually, based on calendar year		
- Per Citation Issued (not including Warnings or State Tickets)		\$1.90 each
- Per Finding, Decision, and Order (“FDO”) Issued		\$1.90 each
Tier 3: Over 20,000 Citations issued annually, based on calendar year		
- Per Citation Issued (not including Warnings or State Tickets)		\$1.25 each
- Per Finding, Decision, and Order (“FDO”) Issued		\$1.25 each
New Services Monthly Usage Fee – Citizen Web Portal		Waived

3. Except as set forth in this Amendment #2, the Original Agreement and Amendment #1 are unaffected and shall continue in full force and effect in accordance with its terms. If there is conflict between this amendment and the Agreement or any earlier amendment, the terms of this Amendment #2 shall prevail.

4. This Amendment #2 may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and each of which together shall constitute a single instrument. Copies of this Amendment #2 signed and transmitted by a party by electronic transmission shall be deemed for all purposes as containing the original signature of the transmitting party and legally binding upon such transmitting party.

Acknowledgement

Dacra Tech, LLC

By: _____

Name:

Title:

Date:

The City of Joliet

By: _____

Name:

Title:

Date: